FILED SID J. WHITE

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SEP 24 1930

CLERK SUPPLIES CONTRIBUTION

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO, DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION, AND OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER, STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

CASE NO. 70,368

On Remand From The United States Supreme Court

McKESSON CORPORATION, Et Al.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ORLANDO HOLDING, INC.

Michael P. McMahon, Esq. Florida Bar No. 201189 Gregory J. Kelly, Esq. Florida Bar No. 780154 AKERMAN, SENTERFITT & EIDSON 10th Floor, Firstate Tower P. O. Box 231 Orlando, FL 32802 (407) 843-7860

Attorneys for Orlando Holding, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE DABT PROPOSED REMEDY AS CONTRARY TO THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE	6
II. DABT'S PROPOSED RETROACTIVE TAXATION REMEDY DENIES DUE PROCESS OF LAW	12
A. The Retroactive Tax Proposed	
By DABT Violates Due Process On Its Face	12
1. <u>Temporal Limits</u>	14
2. Notice To The Taxpayer	20
3. <u>Likelihood Taxpayer Would Have</u> <u>Altered Conduct</u>	23
4. Due Process Would Be Denied	27
B. DABT's Proposed Retroactive Tax Would Deny Procedural Due Process of Law	28
III. THE RETROACTIVE TAX PROPOSED BY DABT CONSTITUTES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL IMPAIRMENT OF CONTRACTS	32
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36
APPENDICES	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Brewer v. Gray, 86 So.2d 799, 803 (Fla. 1956)	9
<u>Canisius College v. United States</u> , 799 S.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1986), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 481 U.S. 1014 (1987)	20
City of Naples v. Conboy, 182 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1965)	9
Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Commonwealth, 145 S.E.2d 227 (Va. 1965), appeal dismissed, 384 U.S. 268 (1966)	17
Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Wheeler, 324 U.S. 542 (1945)	15
<pre>Commonwealth v. Budd Co., 108 A.2d 563 (Pa. 1954), appeal dismissed, 349 U.S. 935 (1955)</pre>	15
Comptroller of the Treasury v. Glenn L. Martin Co., 140 A.2d 288 (Md. 1958), cert. denied, 358 U.S. 820 (1958)	16,18
Department of Revenue v. Amrep Corp., 358 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1978)	28
Department of Revenue v. Young American Builders, 330 So.2d 864 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	28,29
Dewberry v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co., 363 So.2d 1077 (Fla. 1978)	32
<u>Fleeman v. Case</u> , 342 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	9
<u>Foley v. Morris</u> , 339 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1976)	9
Forbes Pioneer Boat Line v. Board of Commissioners  Everglades Drainage District, 258 U.S. 338 (1922)	18,19
George W. Davis & Sons, Inc. v. Askew, 343 So.2d 1329 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	25
Gulf & Western Corp. v. Commonwealth, 459 A.2d 1369 (Pa. 1983)	15
Gunther v. Dubno. 487 A.2d 1080 (Conn. 1985)	17

In Re Advisory Opinion to the Governor, 509 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	32
In Re: Seven Barrels of Wine, 83 So. 627 (Fla. 1920	9
Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder, 304 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1973)	8
<u>Ivey v. Bacardi Imports Co.</u> , 541 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1989)	11
Jackson Lumber Co. v. Walton County, 116 So. 771 (Fla. 1928), appeal dismissed, 296 U.S. 667 (1928)	10
Johnson Brothers Wholesale Liquor Company v. Commissioner of Revenue, 402 N.W.2d 791 (Minn. 1987)	27,28
<pre>Keniston v. Board of Assessors of Boston, 407 N.E.2d 1275 (Mass. 1980)</pre>	16
<u>Klebanow v. Glaser</u> , 403 A.2d 897 (N.J. 1979)	17
Lacidem Realty Corp. v. Graves, 43 N.E.2d 440 (N.Y. 1942)	16
McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco, 106 L.Ed.2d 586 (1989)	21
McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco,U.S, 58 L.W. 4665 (1990)	12,13,30
Morton v. Zuckerman-Vernon Corp., 290 So.2d 141 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974), cert. denied, 297 So.2d 32 (Fla.)	32
National Distributing Co. v. Office of the Comtroller, 523 So.2d 156 (Fla. 1988)	9,10,25
Nichols v. Coolidge, 274 U.S. 531 (1927)	24
Nippert v. City of Richmond, 327 U.S. 416 (1946)	6
People v. Graves, 21 N.E.2d 371 (N.Y. 1939)	16
Philadelphia Life Ins. Co. v. Commonwealth, 309 A.2d 811 (Pa. 1973)	17
Pinellas County v. Banks, 19 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1944)	32

Replan Development, Inc. v. Department of Housing, 517	
N.E.2d 200 (N.Y. 1987), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 485 U.S. 950 (1988)	17
Seddon v. Harpster, 403 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1981)	9
Sepielli v. Wilson P. Abraham Construction Corp., 313 So.2d 122 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	32
State ex rel Housing Authority of Plant City v. Kirk, 231 So.2d 522 (Fla. 1970)	9
State v. Lehman, 131 So. 533, 539 (Fla. 1930)	10
Temple University v. United States, 769 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1186 (1986)	20
U.S. ex rel Vermont Investment Co. v. Cocoa, 17 F. Supp. 59 (S.D. Fla. 1936)	32
United States v. Darusmont, 449 U.S. 292 (1981)	14
United States v. Heinszen & Co., 206 U.S. 370 (1907)	17-20
<u>United States v. Hudson</u> , 299 U.S. 498 (1937)	14
<u>Untermyer v. Anderson</u> , 276 U.S. 440 (1928)	21,24
Welch v. Henry, 305 U.S. 134 (1938), reh. dismissed, 305 U.S. 675	15,24
Wheeler v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 143 F.2d 162 (9th Cir. 1944), rev'd on other grounds, 324 U.S. 542 (1945)	15
Yamaha Parts Distributors, Inc. v. Ehrman, 316 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	9
FLORIDA STATUTES	
§95.11, Florida Statutes	19
§210.14, Florida Statutes	29
§561.14, Florida Statutes	25
\$561.24(5). Florida Statutes	29

§561.29(1)(a), Florida Statutes	29
§562.17, Florida Statutes	29
§564.06(10), Florida Statutes	24
§565.12(2)(b), Florida Statutes	2
FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Art. VII, §1(a), Fla. Const	10
Art. II, §3, Fla. Const	10
Art. I, §10, Fla. Const	32
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 <u>Sutherland Statutory Construction</u> , §\$41.10, 44.13 (4th Ed.)	10,14
Note, <u>Setting Effective Dates for Tax Legislation: A</u> Rule of Prospectivity, 84 Harv.L.Rev. 436 (1970)	33
R. Posner, Economic Analysis of Law, §26.3 (3d. Ed. 1986)	6
Smead, The Rule Against Retroactive Legislation:  A Basic Principle of Jurisprudence, 20 Minn.L.Rev. 775  (1936)	33
